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November 9, 2015
Stuart Waldman  



  VIA FACSIMILE and U.S. MAIL

P.O. Box 5628

Sherman Oaks, CA 91413

RE:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-07-073
Dear Mr. Waldman:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities under Section 84308 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request is general in nature and does not involve a specific action pending before the agency on which you serve, we treat your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Does Section 84308 apply to you as a member of the California Board of Accountancy (“CBA”)?  If so, what restrictions and/or requirements would apply to you and to contributions for your Assembly campaign?
CONCLUSION


Section 84308 applies to you as a board member of the CBA.  Therefore, you may not accept, solicit or direct a contribution of more than $250 for your Assembly campaign if the contributor is involved in a decision regarding a license, permit or other entitlement for use that is pending before the CBA and for three months following the date of CBA’s final decision on the matter.  In addition, if you receive a contribution from a party to or participant in the proceeding of more than $250 within the 12 months prior to rendering a decision in the proceeding, you must:  (1) disclose receipt of the contribution on the record of the proceeding and disqualify yourself from the decision, or (2) return the contribution within 30 days from the time you know or should have known about the contribution and the proceeding.   If you return the contribution (or that portion of the contribution that is more than $250) within the specified time, then disqualification is not required.  

FACTS


You are a candidate for California State Assembly, and you currently serve as a board member on the CBA.  According to the CBA website, the board consists of 15-members, all of whom are appointed either by the Governor, the Senate Rules Committee, or the Speaker of the Assembly.  You were appointed to the board by Assembly Speaker Fabian Nunez.

The CBA, which was created by statute in 1901, is a state agency that regulates more than 75,000 licensees in the accounting profession.  These licensees consist of Certified Public Accountants (“CPAs”) and Public Accountants (PAs).  The CBA also qualifies state candidates for the National Uniform CPA Examination; certifies, licenses, and renews licenses of individual CPAs and PAs; registers CPA partnerships, PA partnerships and corporations.  In addition, the CBA receives and investigates and takes enforcement action on complaints against licensees for violations of CBA statues and regulations; monitors compliance with continuing education requirements; and reviews work product of CPAs, PAs and CPA firms to ensure adherence to professional standards.  The CBA is self-funded, supported by fees imposed upon the licensees it regulates.  It does not draw money from taxpayers or the state’s General Fund.

You wish to know if Section 84308 applies to you as a member of the CBA, and if so, what requirements would you be subject to in soliciting contributions for your Assembly campaign.
ANALYSIS


Section 84308 covers campaign contributions and governmental decision-making by officials serving on appointive public agencies.  This law applies to appointed board members, commissioners, or other individuals who serve on state or local government agencies, as defined in Section 84308(a)(3), and who make decisions in proceedings that involve licenses, permits, or other entitlements for use.


Who is covered?


Section 84308(a)(3) defines “agency” as any state agency or local government agency “except that it does not include the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, local governmental agencies whose members are directly elected by the voters, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, or constitutional officers.” 


Section 84308(a)(4) defines “officer” as any elected or appointed officer of an agency, any alternate to an elected or appointed officer of an agency, and any candidate for elective office in an agency.


The CBA is a state agency included under the coverage of Section 84308, and you are an appointed officer of this agency.  Therefore, Section 84308 applies to you as a board member of the CBA.  

When are contributions prohibited?

Section 84308(b) provides that you may not accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than $250 from a contributor who is a party to or participant in a pending decision before your agency until three months after the decision is final.  


In addition, Section 84308(c) states that if you receive a contribution from a party to or participant in the proceeding of more than $250 within the 12 months prior to rendering a decision in the proceeding, you must:  (1) disclose receipt of the contribution on the record of the proceeding and disqualify yourself from the decision, or (2) return the contribution within 30 days from the time you know or should have known about the contribution and the proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use.   If you return the contribution (or that portion of the contribution that is more than $250) within the specified time, then disqualification is not required.
  

Section 84308’s restrictions on officials accepting, soliciting, or directing contributions from persons with pending proceedings before a state agency require a fact specific analysis.  You have not provided us with sufficient facts to make a determination regarding whether any particular contribution would require your disqualification with regard to a specific decision before your agency.  Therefore, we can only provide you with general guidance in this area.

We have enclosed the Commission's fact sheet entitled, “Campaign Contributions May Cause Conflicts for Appointees and Commissioners,” for your review.  We also encourage you to contact us for future advice as specific situations arise.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Emelyn Rodriguez

Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures
� Government Code Sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


	�  Please note that informal assistance does not provide the requestor with immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), enclosed.) 


	�  Section 84308 references Section 82003, which defines “agency” to include any state or local government agency.


	�  Regulation 18438.7, enclosed, discusses an official’s knowledge of pending proceedings, parties and participants to the proceeding, and their contributions.  





